Doc No.   :PT-HMOC-OPS-FOP-6001-OPS-OAH
Fop Issue :                         3.0
Issue Date:                    13/04/10
  Class B thermal perfomance verification
  File: H_COP_TCS_TCS4.xls
  Author: E. Picallo
This procedure describes the steps needed to check the thermal
performance of the HIFI class B heaters (control loops #20 for

No. Time Activity/Remarks TC/TLM Display/ Branch
e
 6 Monitor the temperatures related to control loop #37
dedicated to the STRs
 Next Step:
 7
Acquire average temperature of thermal control loop  37
dedicated to the STRs (HPS7/12 HCS1)
Operative range:        Min = -3 °C; Max = 30 °C
Non operative range: Min = -10 °C; Max = 30 °C
Tref:  set point 0 °C ; TrefMin = -2 °C ; TrefMax =  2 °C
QINST:  21.98 W @27V
Verify Telemetry
                  ATemp37_STRs            DEA9C170    GRD=ZGZ2W999
Verify Telemetry
                   THM_75_STRs            TM075601    GRD=ZGZ2W999
Verify Telemetry
                  THM_123_STRs            TM123601    GRD=ZGZ2W999
Verify Telemetry
                  THM_171_STRs            TM171601    GRD=ZGZ2W999
Verify that the STRs temperature remains stable aro und the
Tref = 0ºC
 7 Monitor the output power of the STRs class B heater
 Next Step:

FHWOV (FIRST HIFI WBS Optics Vertical Polarisation)
FHHRH (FIRST HIFI High Resolution spectrometer Oriz  Pol.)
FHHRV (FIRST HIFI High Resolution spectrometer Vert . Pol.)
FHWOH (FIRST HIFI WBS Optics Orizontal Polarisation )
 8.1 Monitor the control loop 20 dedicated to the FHWOV
  �
Acquire average temperature of thermal control loop  20
dedicated to the FHWOV (HPS4/15 HCS2)
Operative range:        Min = 2 °C; Max = 12 °C
Non operative range: Min = -20 °C; Max = 12 °C
Tref:  set point 4.5 °C ; TrefMin = 2.5 °C ; TrefMa x = 6.5 °C
QINST:  23.84 W @27V
Verify Telemetry
                 ATemp20_FHWOV            DEA8B170    GRD=ZGZ2G999
Verify THM 1 FHWOV Telemetry
                  THM_60_FHWOV            TM060601    GRD=ZGZ2G999
Verify THM 2 FHWOV Telemetry
                 THM_108_FHWOV            TM108601    GRD=ZGZ2G999
Verify THM 3 FHWOV Telemetry
                 THM_156_FHWOV            TM156601    GRD=ZGZ2G999
Verify that the FHWOV temperatures remains stable a round
the Tref = 4.5ºC
 8.2 Monitor the control loop 26 dedicated to the FHHRH
  �

Page 8 of 12
Status      : Version 6 - Unchanged
Last Checkin: 07/04/09
Doc No.   :PT-HMOC-OPS-FOP-6001-OPS-OAH
Fop Issue :                         3.0
Issue Date:                    13/04/10
  Class B thermal perfomance verification
  File: H_COP_TCS_TCS4.xls
  Author: E. Picallo
Step
No. Time Activity/Remarks TC/TLM Display/ Branch
e
Verify Telemetry
                 ATemp26_FHHRH            DEA91170    GRD=ZGZ2M999
Verify THM 1 FHHRH Telemetry
                  THM_66_FHHRH            TM066601    GRD=ZGZ2M999
Verify THM 2 FHHRH Telemetry
                 THM_114_FHHRH            TM114601    GRD=ZGZ2M999
Verify THM 3 FHHRH Telemetry
                 THM_162_FHHRH            TM162601    GRD=ZGZ2M999
Verify that the FHHRH temperatures remains stable around the
Tref = 28ºC
 8.3 Monitor the control loop 39 dedicated to the FHWOH
  �
Acquire average temperature of thermal control loop  39
dedicated to the FHWOH (HPS7/ HCS3)
Operative range:        Min = 1 °C; Max = 11 °C
Non operative range: Min = -15 °C; Max = 11 °C
Tref:  set point 3.5 °C ; TrefMin = 1.5 °C ; TrefMa x = 5.5 °C
QINST:  33.15 W @27V
Verify Telemetry
                 ATemp39_FHWOH            DEA9E170    GRD=ZGZ2Y999
Verify THM 1 FHWOH Telemetry
                  THM_64_FHWOH            TM064601    GRD=ZGZ2Y999
Verify THM 2 FHWOH Telemetry
                 THM_112_FHWOH            TM112601    GRD=ZGZ2Y999
Verify THM 3 FHWOH Telemetry
                 THM_160_FHWOH            TM160601    GRD=ZGZ2Y999
Verify that the FHWOH temperatures remains stable a round
the Tref = 3.5ºC
 8.4 Monitor the control loop 43 dedicated to the FHHRV
  �

Verify Telemetry
                 ATemp43_FHHRV            DEAA2170    GRD=ZGZ32999
Page 9 of 12
Status      : Version 6 - Unchanged
Last Checkin: 07/04/09
Doc No.   :PT-HMOC-OPS-FOP-6001-OPS-OAH
Fop Issue :                         3.0
Issue Date:                    13/04/10
  Class B thermal perfomance verification
  File: H_COP_TCS_TCS4.xls
  Author: E. Picallo
Step
No. Time Activity/Remarks TC/TLM Display/ Branch
e
Verify THM 1 FHHRV Telemetry
                  THM_61_FHHRV            TM061601    GRD=ZGZ32999
Verify THM 2 FHHRV Telemetry
                 THM_109_FHHRV            TM109601    GRD=ZGZ32999
Verify THM 3 FHHRV Telemetry
                 THM_157_FHHRV            TM157601    GRD=ZGZ32999
Verify that the FHHRV temperatures remains stable a round the
Tref = 22ºC
 9 Monitor the temperatures related to control loop #37
dedicated to the STRs